

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 20-cv-466 (EGS)
	)	
WILBUR L. ROSS, JR., in his official capacity as	)	HEARING SCHEDULED
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	FOR OCTOBER 9, 2020
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ryan P. Mulvey  
D.C. Bar No. 1024362  
Eric R. Bolinder  
D.C. Bar No. 1028335

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1310 North Courthouse Road, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Phone: (571) 444-2841  
ryan.mulvey@causeofaction.org  
eric.bolinder@causeofaction.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Glossary ..... xiii

Introduction..... 1

Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

I. The Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act..... 2

II. The Atlantic Herring Fishery Management Plan..... 4

Statement of Facts..... 5

I. The Development of the Omnibus Amendment at the Council Level..... 5

II. Defendants’ Finalization and Promulgation of the Omnibus Amendment..... 8

III. Procedural History ..... 10

Standard of Review..... 11

Argument ..... 14

I. The Omnibus Amendment is unlawful, void, and unenforceable. .... 14

A. The MSA does not authorize industry-funded at-sea monitoring in the Atlantic herring FMP or other New England FMPs. .... 14

1. The NEFMC and Defendants only have authority to require monitoring— not to require the industry to pay for it. .... 15

2. The MSA only authorizes industry funding in three limited situations, none of which apply here. .... 16

3. Defendants’ reading of the MSA offends important canons of statutory interpretation. .... 17

4. The legislative history supports Plaintiffs’ reading of the MSA. .... 18

B. *Goethel v. Pritzker* is dicta and wrongly decided. .... 22

C. Industry-funded monitoring violates agency financing and expenditure statutes. .... 25

1. Statutes explicitly bar this sort of revenue-raising..... 25

2. The Omnibus Amendment is a tax by another name..... 27

D. The Omnibus Amendment violates National Standards 7 and 8. .... 28

E. The February 7, 2020 Final Rule is substantively deficient. .... 30

II. The Omnibus Amendment is procedurally infirm. .... 33

A. Defendants violated NEPA. .... 33

B. Defendants violated the RFA..... 38

C. The approval and finalization of the Omnibus Amendment violated important aspects of procedural due process. .... 40

Conclusion ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Air Transportation Ass’n of America, Inc. v. National Mediation Board</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>C &amp; W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Catawba County v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	15
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. Babbitt</i> , 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26

*Environmental Defense Fund v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....12

*Federal Communications Commission v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....41

*Flaherty v. Bryson*,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....34

*Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....15

*Forest Guardians v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service*,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....36

*Fulbright v. McHugh*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014).....13

*Goethel v. Department of Commerce*,  
854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017).....23

*Goethel v. Pritzker*,  
No. 15-497, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016) .....22, 23, 24

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....15

*Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. Federal Aviation Administration*,  
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....42

*Greater Boston Television Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....12

*Greenpeace v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....35

*Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....19

*Groundfish Forum v. Ross*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019).....11, 13

*Jackson County v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*,  
589 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....35

*Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....14

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....42

*Motion Picture Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....14

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

*National Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*,  
415 U.S. 336 (1974).....25

*National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.*,  
522 U.S. 479 (1998).....17

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....27

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....13

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014).....11

*North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez*,  
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007).....12, 28, 39

*Oceana, Inc. v. Ross*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2019).....11

*Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine*,  
75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....27

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....41

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Department of the Interior*,  
832 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011).....12

*Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Board*,  
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....17

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....33

<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Department of Defense</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Southern Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley</i> , 995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	40
<i>Thomas v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 1998).....	25
<i>United States Cellular Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	26
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
<i>Young v. General Services Administration</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000).....	33
<i>Zemeka v. Holder</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 603(a) .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 603(b) .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 603(c) .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 603(d) .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 604(a) .....	39
5 U.S.C. § 604(b) .....	39

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1).....39

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....11

7 U.S.C. § 1622(h)(1) .....31

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1801(c) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1802(31).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4) .....16, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) .....3, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7).....3, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8).....3, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(A) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(B) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(C) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(D) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(E).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(F).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(H) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(6) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(7) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1).....2, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(2).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(3).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(4).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(11).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(1) .....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(2) .....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(6) .....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8) .....3, 6, 15, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14) .....23

16 U.S.C. § 1853a.....3

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2).....16, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1854(i).....33

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a) .....2

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A) .....3, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(B) .....3

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(2).....4, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3).....3, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b) .....4

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(1) .....16

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2) .....16

16 U.S.C. § 1855(e) .....39



16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....23

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(A).....11

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(B).....11

16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D).....23

16 U.S.C. § 1862.....24

16 U.S.C. § 1862(a) .....16, 19

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(7) .....31

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A) .....25, 27

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B) .....25, 27

31 U.S.C. § 3302(b) .....25, 27

31 U.S.C. § 9701(b) .....25

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a) .....31

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....33

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(1).....31

I.R.C. § 6201 .....31

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl.....25

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....12

**Regulations and Regulatory Materials**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 .....33

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....33, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e).....34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 .....33

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....38

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 .....33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....36

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1).....35

50 C.F.R. § 600.340 .....3, 28

50 C.F.R. § 600.345 .....3, 28

50 C.F.R. § 648.2 .....6

50 C.F.R. § 648.4(a)(10)(i) .....5

50 C.F.R. § 648.200(e).....5

50 C.F.R. § 648.200(f) .....4

50 C.F.R. § 648.202 .....5

50 C.F.R. § 648.203 .....5

50 C.F.R. § 648.204 .....5

50 C.F.R. § 648.205 .....5

50 C.F.R. § 679.51 .....22

Adjustment to Atlantic Herring Specifications and Sub-Annual Catch Limits for  
2019, 84 Fed. Reg. 2,760 (Feb. 8, 2019) .....38

Executive Order 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993) .....31

Fisheries of the Northeastern United States; Atlantic Mackerel, Squid, and  
Butterfish Fisheries; Amendment 14, 79 Fed. Reg. 10,029 (Feb. 24, 2014) .....26

Framework Adjustment 6 and the 2019–2021 Atlantic Herring Fishery Specifications, 85 Fed. Reg. 26,874 (May 6, 2020) .....4, 38

Groundfish of the Gulf of Alaska, Groundfish Fishery of the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands Area, 55 Fed. Reg. 4,839 (Feb. 12, 1990).....21

Habitat Clam Dredge Exemption Framework, 85 Fed. Reg. 29,870 (May 19, 2020).....4

Northeast (NE) Multispecies Fishery; Framework Adjustment 48, 78 Fed. Reg. 26,118 (May 3, 2013) .....26, 27

**Legislative Materials**

136 Cong. Rec. H229 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 1990) .....20

136 Cong. Rec. S14953 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 1990) .....20

Fishery Conservation Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-627, 104 Stat. 4436 .....19

H.R. 39, 104th Cong. (1995) .....18

H.R. 1554, 101st Cong. (1989).....18

H.R. 5018, 109th Cong. (2006).....18

H.R. Rep. No. 101-393 (1989).....19

*Reauthorization of the Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976: Hearing on H.R. 2061 Before the H. Comm. on Merch. Marine & Fisheries, Subcomm. on Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & the Env’t, 101st Cong. 250 (1989).....19, 21*

*Reauthorization of the Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976—Part II: Hearing on H.R. 2061 Before the H. Comm. on Merch. Marine & Fisheries, Subcomm. on Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & the Env’t, 101st Cong. 86 (1989).....19, 20*

**Books and Articles**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....17

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Statutes’ Domains*, 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983) .....21

**Other Authorities**

*Atlantic Herring Plan Overview*, N. Eng. Fishery Mgmt. Council, <https://bit.ly/2Vc5Z8E> .....4

Envtl. Assessment of Amend. 13 to the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands  
 Groundfish FMP and Amend. 18 to the Gulf of Alaska Groundfish FMP  
 (July 21, 1989) .....21

Gov’t Accountability Office, 2 Principles of Federal Appropriations Law  
 (3d ed. 2006) .....27, 32

IRS Bull. 2014-18 (July 7, 2014).....31

Mid-Atl. Fishery Mgmt. Council, October 2018 Council Meeting Summary  
 (Oct. 2018) .....36

MRAG Americas, Inc., Independent Review of the North Pacific Groundfish  
 Observer Program (May 2000) .....22

N. Eng. Fishery Mgmt. Council, Final Atl. Herring Fishery Mgmt. Plan  
 (Mar. 8, 1999) .....4

Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv. Alaska Fisheries Sci. Ctr., N. Pac. Groundfish &  
 Halibut Observer Program: 2015 Annual Report (May 2016) .....22

Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., Env’tl. Assessment of Amend. 13 to the Bering Sea  
 and Aleutian Islands Groundfish FMP and Amend. 18 to the Gulf of Alaska  
 Groundfish FMP (July 21, 1989) .....20

OMB Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003) .....31
